Rev. 0.1 7/12 Copyright © 2012 by Silicon Laboratories UPIO-USB-AUDIO
I2S Audio I /O Card
I2S AUDIO I /O CARD USER’S GUIDE
1.  Introduction
The Unified Development Platform (UDP) provides a development and demonstration platform for Silicon
Laboratories microcontrollers, short-range wireless devices, and software tools, including the Silicon Laboratories
Integrated Development Environment (IDE).
Figure 1. Unified Development Platform Block Diagram

 S
ch
em
at
ic
 (
5
o
f
5)
I2S Audio I /O Card
16 Rev. 0.1
7.  Bill of Materials
Table 5. UPIO-USB-AUDIO Card Bill of Materials
Reference Part Number Source Description
C20 C0603X5R6R3-475K Venkel 4.7uF 6.3V ±10% X5R 0603
C32 C39
C40 C45
C46 C51
C59 C60
C0603X7R100-105K Venkel 1uF 10V ±10% X7R 0603
 C34 C0603COG500-221M Venkel  220pF 50V ±20% COG 0603
C4 C5 C16
C17 C18
C19 C33
C35 C36
C37 C41
C42 C43
C44 C49
C50 C52
C54 C57
C58 C62
C0603X7R250-104K Venkel 0.1uF 25V ±10% X7R 0603
C47 C48 C0603X5R6R3-106M Venkel 10uF 6.3V ±20% X5R 0603
C53 C0603X7R160-822K Venkel 8.2nF 16V ±10% X7R 0603
C55 C0603COG5006R8D Venkel 6.8pF 50V ±0.5pF COG 0603
C56 B45196H5106M309 Kemet 10uF 25V ±20% TANT
C61 C0805X7R500272K Venkel 2700pF 50V ±10% X7R 0805
D1 SML-LX0603SRW LUMEX INC RED 30mA 0603
D2 LB Q39G-L2N2-35-1 OSRAM Opto
Semiconductors Inc
Blue 15mA 2.85V SMT, ChipLED 0603
H1 H2 H3 H4 FX8-100P-SV1 HIROSE ELECTRIC UDP DC HEADER Header
J6 FH19SC-45S-0.5SH(05) HIROSE ELECTRIC FH19SC-45S-0.5SH(05)
J8 JP3 JP4 TSW-102-07-T-S Samtec JUMPER Header
J9 SJ1-3534N CUI Stereo Audio Jack
JP1 JP2 SSQ-104-23-T-S Samtec 4X1 Socket
JS1 JS2 JS3 SNT-100-BK-T Samtec Jumper Shunt
LCD1 SDT022ATFT DISPLAYTECH LTD. LCD MODULE
MK2 CMA-4544PF-W CUI Inc  MICROPHONE
R16 R55 CR0603-10W-1001F Venkel 1K 1/10W ±1% ThickFilm 0603
R26 R27
R30 R35
R38 R47
R49 R57
R66
CR0603-10W-1003F Venkel 100K 1/10W ±1% ThickFilm 0603
R28 R33
R36 R39
R70
CR0603-10W-4751F Venkel 4.75K 1/10W ±1% ThickFilm 0603
R40 R45 CR0603-16W-000 Venkel 0 ohm 1A ThickFilm 0603
R41 R48
R50
CR0603-10W-4701F Venkel 4.7K 1/10W ±1% ThickFilm 0603
I2S Audio I /O Card
Rev. 0.1 17
R42 CR0603-10W-6810F Venkel 681 1/10W ±1% ThickFilm 0603
R43 R44 CR0603-16W-152J Venkel 1.5k 1/16W ±5% ThickFilm 0603
R51 CR0603-16W-3300F Venkel 330 1/16W ±1% ThickFilm 0603
R56 CR0603-10W-2001F Venkel 2K 1/10W ±1% ThickFilm 0603
R58 CR0805-8W-515J Venkel 5.1M 1/8W ±5% ThickFilm 0805
R59 R61 RC0603-16W-1543F Venkel 154K 1/8W ±1% ThickFilm 0603
R60 R63 CR0603-16W-4991F Venkel 4.99K 1/16W ±1% ThickFilm 0603
R62 CR0603-10W-4221F Venkel 4.22K 1/10W ±1% ThickFilm 0603
R64 CR0603-10W-1333F Venkel 133K 1/10W ±1% ThickFilm 0603
R65 CR0805-10W-9761 Venkel 9.76K 1/10W ±1% ThickFilm 0805
R68 RV100F-30-4K1B-B10K-
B301
Alpha (Taiwan) 10K 0.03W 30% Thumbwheel 10MM
R69 CR0603-10W-1000F Venkel 100 1/10W ±1% ThickFilm 0603
S1 EVQ-Q7GA50 PANASONIC CORP JOYSTICK SW 5POS
S2 S4 EVQ-PAD04M PANASONIC CORP MOMENTARY tactile switch 6.5X4.5
SW1 OS102011MS2QN1 C&K SW SLIDE 2POS .1A @ 12V
U10 101-00708-64 Amphenol Commercial
Products
SD/MMC CARD MEM
U11 C8051F990-GM Silicon Labs  C8051F990 MCU QFN20 3X3
U14 WM8976GEFL/V Wolfson WM8976 3.3V CODEC QFN32 5X5
U15 MC33204DR2 ON
SEMICONDUCTOR
MC33204 QUAD op-amp SO14
U7 C8051F380-GQ Silicon Labs C8051F380 MCU QFP48 9X9
U9 SN74LVC1G66DCK TI SN74LVC1G66DCK SINGLE
R53 R54 CR0603-16W-000 Venkel 0 ohm 1A ThickFilm 0603 NI (not installed)
R67 CR0402-16W-000 Venkel 0 ohm 1A ThickFilm 0402 NI (not installed)
Table 5. UPIO-USB-AUDIO Card Bill of Materials
Reference Part Number Source Description
I2S Audio I /O Card
18 Rev. 0.1